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Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1) To review the latest financial position for 2020/21 and comment on the actions 
being taken as detailed in the report; 

2) To review and note the forecast 2020/21 outturn position for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account based on actuals as at 30 June 2020. 
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1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 This report is the third report presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during 

this financial year and emphasises the importance of presenting regular and updated 

financial information during this crisis.  Since the last report was presented to the 

Committee on 30 June 2020, this report provides actual activity for quarter 1 of the 

financial year (1 April – 30 June 2020) and provides updated information regarding the 

Government’s response in supporting local authorities with financial assistance. 

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1 The budget set by Council on 2 March 2020 was £19.157m.  Subsequent amendments to 

the budget framework have been approved by the Council and this has increased the 

current 2020/21 budget to £19.196m. 

2.2 The following table shows the forecast overspend position at ‘net cost of services’ as at 30 

June 2020 of £3.991m. However, after applying the Government grants received (to date) 

the forecast budget gap is reduced to £2.2m.  This is a positive reduction from previous 

reports due to the actual income for period ended 30 June 2020 being less than 

forecasted and reductions in forecast expenditure of approximately £700k.   

Table 1 – General Fund Forecast Outturn Position 

Description 

2020/21 
Original 
Budget 

2020/21 
Current 
Budget 

YTD  
Actuals & 

Committed 
spend  

2020/21 
Forecast 

spend  

Forecast 
Variance  

Forecast 
Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 % 

Commercial & Operations 7,582 7,344 1,486 8,501 1,157 15.8% 

Finance, Legal & Democratic 4,171 4,560 1,935 5,342 782 17.1% 

Growth 6,091 5,996 1,052 8,066 2,070 34.5% 

Transformation & Change 3,871 3,854 1,186 3,844 (10) (0.3%) 

HRA Recharge (2,558) (2,558) (640) (2,566) (8) (0.3%) 

Net Cost of Service 19,157 19,196 5,019 23,187 3,991 20.8% 

Interest Payable and 
Receivable 

(236) (236)  (107) 129 **  

Minimum Revenue Provision 302 302  148 (154)   

Revenue Contribution to Capital 72 72  72 0  

Depreciation (4,114) (4,114)  (4,114) 0   

Net Budget Requirement 15,181 15,346  19,186 3,966   

Funding (15,860) (15,986)  (15,986) (125)   

Covid-19 specific funding    (1,676) (1,676)  

Transfers to/(from) earmarked 
reserves 

679 640  736 96   

Net Budget (Surplus)/Deficit 0 0 
 

2,260 2,260   

 

 



 

 
 

2.3 The most significant variances to the budget are detailed in table 2 below:  

Table 2 – General Fund Income and Expenditure Variances 

 Heading Detail Amount – 
forecast as at 30 

June £’m 
 

Commentary 

1 Projected 
spending 
pressures 

This includes additional 
supplies and services, 
PPE, leisure claim, 
rough sleeping, 
reduction in achievable 
savings  

1.80 Breakdown remains 
unchanged from Financial 
Impact Report presented on 
30 June 2020 

2 Projected 
income losses – 
fees and 
charges  

Discretionary fees and 
charges areas (does not 
include Business Rates 
and Council Tax) 

3.10 Detailed at Appendix A  

3 Additional 
income 

Green Waste 
 
Rental income  
 

(0.101) 
 

(0.045) 
 

Increased demand 
 
Letting opportunity at St 
Peter’s Hill offices 

4 Less 
expenditure 
items reducing  

Supplies and Services  
 
Furloughing (Building 
Control & Arts Centres) 
 
Festival Programme 
deferred – Gravity Fields 
 
Leisure Centre business 
rates relief saving 
 
Salary vacancy target of 
£428k 
 

(0.667) 
 

(0.094) 
 
 

(0.100) 
 
 

(0.097) 
 
 

0.140 
 
 
 

Identified through quarter 1 
forecasting 
This will be updated when 
future claims are made 
 
One off saving 
 
 
One off saving 
 
 
Forecast under achievement 
of the salary vacancy target 
of £428k 

5 Total  3.936  

6 Government 
grant applied (to 
date) 

 (1.676) Based on funding tranches 1, 
2 and 3.  

7 Net Balance  2.260 Potential Budget Gap* 

*this has been calculated assuming full allocation of the Government funding 

announcements to date.  However, the details of the income loss scheme (referenced at 

section 5.2) has not yet been released and therefore no assumptions have been made of 

the amount the Council may be eligible for. 

  



 

 
 

Fees and Charges 

2.4 The Committee has been monitoring the key fees and charges income since the beginning 

of the financial year in order to assess the financial impact of the lockdown restrictions.  

The first quarter of the financial year has now been completed (April – June) and the 

actual income is shown below (and shown in greater detail at Appendix A).  The adverse 

variance when compared to approved budgets for the same period is £914,675.   The 

recovery modelling is constantly reviewed and like many Councils, relies on fees and 

charges as a key component of its financial structure and they play a key role in enabling 

the Council to continue to provide quality services to its residents and support the delivery 

of the Council’s priorities. The impact of specific key areas that were identified in the 

previous report continue to be impacted upon and the latest position in outlined below. It is 

worth noting that there have been no material changes to the 3-month forecast since the 

last update although it is accepted that the longer-term full impact will not be known for 

many months.  Based on the table analysis below, the ‘at risk’ income budgets will be 

reduced by £3.1m for the current year. 

Table 3 – Proposed Income Budgets 

Service Area 

Gross 
Income 
Original 

Budget (£) 

 

Profiled 
Original 

Budget 1 April 
– 30 June (£) 

Actual Income 
for the period 

1 April – 30 
June (£) 

Proposed 
Amended 

Gross 
Income 
Budget 

(£) 

Arts Centres 1,149,250 
287,312 

20,200 221,319 

Building Control 657,900 
164,475 

125,300 470,698 

Car Parking fees 1,293,000 
323,250 

11,100 366,675 

Planning and Land Charges  1,370,600 

 

342,650 235,800 955,365 

Markets 252,700 
63,175 

18,000 100,128 

Licencing 282,500 
70,625 

91,200 260,700 

Property Commercial Income 1,107,850 
276,962 

187,100 851,810 

Trade Waste 366,500 91,625 39,200 249,938 

Treasury Investment Interest 236,000 

 

59,000 36,500 142,700 

Totals 6,716,300 1,679,074 764,400 3,619,331 

 



 

 
 

3 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes 

2020/21 

3.1 The capital programme schemes are currently all being reviewed to determine if any 

schemes can be deferred or postponed in order to ease pressure on the financing.  This 

review will be presented to Cabinet on 8 September 2020. 

4 Revenue Budget 2020/21 – Housing Revenue Account 

4.1 The budget set by Budget Council on 2 March 2020 was a surplus of £5.493m 

Table 4 – HRA Forecast Revenue Outturn Position 

Description 

2020/21 
Original 
Budget 

 
£’000 

2020/21 
Forecast 

spend 
 

£’000 

Variance 
to Budget 

 
 

£’000 

Variance 
against 
Current 
Budget 

 
% 

Income (25,637) (25,425) 212 0.8% 

Expenditure 17,619 17,104 (513) (2.9%) 

Net Cost of HRA Services (8,018) (8,322) (301) (3.8%) 

Interest Payable and Similar Charges 2,778 2,718 (60)  

Interest and Investment Income (253) (115) 138  

(Surplus)/Deficit for the year (5,493) (5,797) (223)  
 

 

4.2 Significant variances are shown below: 

 Reduction in income of £50k due to the rephasing of rent on new build properties and 
an increase in write offs due to non-collection of rent of £100k 

 Due to Covid-19, there has been a delay in repairs in council houses resulting in a 
forecast underspend of £380k and the insurance tender savings of £40k. 

5 Updated Government Funding Announcements 

5.1 On 2 July 2020, the Secretary of State for Communities, Housing and Local Government 

announced the further funding support packages including: 

 A further £500 million of funding to cover local authority spending pressures 

 A co-payment mechanism for irrecoverable Sales, Fees and Charges income, with the 
Government covering 75% of losses beyond 5% of planned income 

 Phased repayment of Collection Fund deficits over the next 3 years 

 A commitment to determine what support is needed to help councils meet the 
pressures of irrecoverable tax income at the Spending Review 

5.2 On 16 July 2020, the funding allocation of the £500m was announced and it was 

confirmed that the Council will receive £194k as a contribution towards spending 

pressures.  The allocation methodology has been confirmed as primarily population and 

levels of deprivation.  The split has allocated 93% to upper tier authorities and 7% to lower 

tier authorities.  

5.3 As well as the increased spending during the pandemic, there has also been a significant 

impact on income. Again, this has been regularly reported to the Committee with actual 



 

 
 

income received and forecasting predictions based on assumed levels of economic 

recovery.  To help mitigate this, the Government is introducing a co-payment scheme to 

compensate local authorities for relevant, irrecoverable losses in 2020-21. Under this 

scheme, councils bear the first 5% of losses compared to their budgeted income – 

reflecting the fact these income sources are by their nature volatile from one year to the 

next – but the Government will support those worst affected by covering 75p in every 

pound of losses beyond this. Further details of the scope of this scheme, including the 

principles of the areas which will be covered is not yet available so it is unclear what 

categories will be included within scope of reimbursement. 

5.4 The final area of support is in respect of tax losses. The Secretary of State has confirmed 

that he will consider the apportionment of irrecoverable Council Tax and Business Rates 

losses between central and local government. However, as these losses materialise in 

budgets in 2021-22, details of this measure will be determined at the Spending Review. It 

was announced that the repayment of collection fund deficits arising this year will be 

spread over the next three years rather than the usual one year.   

5.5 In summary the Council has received the following Covid-19 funding support: 

Table 5 – Covid-19 funding 

Funding Amount (£) Allocation Details 

Tranche 1 64,622 Mixture of Adult Social Care Relative 
Needs Formula (87%) and Settlement 
Funding Assessment (13%) 

Tranche 2 1,416,290 Allocation based on a per capita basis, 
and a 65:35 split between county and 
district authorities 

Tranche 3 194,639 Allocation 93% upper tier and 7% 
lower tier authorities based on 
population and deprivation  

Income losses 
scheme 

TBA 75% of income losses beyond 5% of 
planned income 

Total 1,675,551  

 

6 Cash Flow Modelling 

6.1 Cash flow management remains an important area of focus given the unpredictability in 

the Council’s income streams particularly Council Tax and Business Rates whilst the 

Council has legal obligations to continue to pay precepts and contractual payments.  The 

Government has supported Council’s cash flows by deferring grant payments to them for 

three months which has assisted.  However, cash flow management remains a key focus 

and is reviewed daily.  The cash flow model has been updated and is shown at Appendix 

B.  A positive cash flow position is shown and collection rates are performing strongly in 

the current climate.  The benchmarking of collection rates is undertaken on a monthly 

basis with Lincolnshire partners and there is a consistent profile: 

  



 

 
 

Table 6 – Collection Rates 

Fund Heading June 2020 June 2019 
(comparative 
purposes) 

Comments 

Council Tax 28.33% 29.31% £2.8m liability increase.  Recovery 
processes suspended since April 
2020 

Business Rates 29.47% 32.37% Collection of £8.1m (approx. £2.7m 
for each of the 3 months) – which 
leaves £16,187,066 to collect 
between now and 31 March – 
which is £1.8m per month 

Rents 23.10% 22.50% Rent profiling does vary depending 
on number of rent weeks in each 
financial year but the analysis does 
not currently show any adverse 
collection  

 

7 Amended Budget 2020/21 

7.1 It will be necessary to seek approval for an amended budget later this year in order to 

make the necessary changes to both income and expenditure reflecting the changes 

detailed in this report. The amended budget proposals will be presented to a joint Budget 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 26 August and then presented to Cabinet 

on 8 September ahead of Council on 17 September 2020. 

Summary 

7.2 The report sets out the main headings of the financial impact of the current situation. It is a 

changing picture and the Council responses will be modified and adapted as the national 

easing of restrictions become clearer. 

8 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

8.1 A version of this report was presented to the Finance, Economic Development, Corporate 

Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 May 2020 and 30 June 2020. The 

Committee requested that regular reports be presented at each OSC meeting to ensure 

members were kept fully updated on the changing situation.  

9 Available Options Considered 

9.1 No other options were considered, a financial update was requested by the Committee. 

10 Preferred Option 

10.1 As set out in the recommendations. 

11 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

11.1 As set out in the report. 

  



 

 
 

12 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

12.1 Feedback from Scrutiny Councillors will be reported to Cabinet in readiness for the 

amended budget proposals for 2020/21. An amended budget framework will be presented 

to Cabinet prior to Council in September 2020. 

13 Financial Implications  

13.1 This report sets out the financial implications of the current position and informs members 

of the current volatility with both income losses and cash flow projections. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

14 Legal and Governance Implications  

14.1 As part of good governance, it is important members are kept updated in respect of the 

financial position of the Council expenditure during the year. This is particularly important 

during the current crisis. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and Governance 

15 Equality and Safeguarding Implications  

15.1 Not applicable. 

16 Risk and Mitigation 

16.1 The associated financial risks and mitigations in place are detailed throughout the 

narrative in the report and form the basis of the modelling that is in place. This is an 

explicit element of the cash flow modelling. A risk register is included in the appendices 

and will be updated as required. 

17 Community Safety Implications  

17.1 Not applicable. 

18 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a climate emergency? 

18.1 The report has a neutral carbon impact. 

19 Other Implications (where significant)  

19.1 The identified implications are referenced in the report. 

20 Background Papers 

20.1 Council Budget Report, Monday 2 March 2020: 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=261&MId=3827&Ver=

4 

20.2 Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Report, Tuesday 26 May 2020: 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=664&MId=3897&Ver=

4 

21 Appendices 

21.1 Appendix A – Potential of Financial Impact on Income Budgets 

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=261&MId=3827&Ver=4
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=261&MId=3827&Ver=4
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=664&MId=3897&Ver=4
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=664&MId=3897&Ver=4


 

 
 

21.2 Appendix B – Cashflow Modelling 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

Not applicable 

Final Decision date   Not applicable 

 


